duration of the outage or unusual maintenance work.  The scheduled hours of work for 

the employees assigned to a temporary headquarters will be the scheduled hours of 

work defined by the temporary headquarters. 

D. Employees working on cooling towers or flue gas stacks at heights of one hundred 

seventy-five (175) feet or more above the elevator access level shall be paid a premium 

of one-half (1/2) of their base hourly wage for such time as they work above such 

height; each such period of work shall be deemed to be at least four (4) hours for the 

purpose of determining premium pay under this section.